

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21098

In the Matter of

GREGORY M. GREENDA,

Respondent.

**THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DISPOSITION AND REQUEST FOR REMEDIAL SANCTIONS
AGAINST RESPONDENT GREGORY M. GREENDA**

David Stoelting
Alexander M. Levine
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
100 Pearl Street
New York, NY 10004
Stoeltingd@sec.gov
Levinealex@sec.gov
(212) 336-0174 (Stoelting)
(212) 336-9104 (Levine)

Counsel for the Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 I. Walter Grenda’s Bar2

 II. Gregory M. Grenda’s Experience and Acquisition of His Father’s Firm.....3

 III. The District Court Litigation4

 IV. The Follow-On Administrative Proceeding.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. The Motion for Summary Disposition Should be Granted.....6

 A. The Standard for Summary Disposition6

 B. The Civil Injunction Against G. Grenda Establishes the Basis for Administrative Relief.....7

 C. An Associational Bar is in the Public Interest7

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eric S. Butler, Rel. No. 413, 2011 WL 174245 (Jan. 19, 2011).....9–10

Hiller v. S.E.C., 429 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1970).....10

Geiger v. SEC, 363 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9

George Charles Cody Price, Rel. No. 1018, 2016 WL 3124675 (June 3, 2016).....9

Gordon A. Driver, Rel. No. 432, 2011 WL 4402100 (Sept. 22, 2011).....6

Gregory M. Grenda, Rel. No. 97380, 2023 WL 3090023 (Apr. 25, 2023).....6

In the Matters of Grenda Grp., LLC, Rel. No. 6258, 2023 WL 2455439 (Mar. 10, 2023).....6

Imperato v. SEC, 693 F. Appx. 870 (11th Cir. 2017).....8

James C. Dawson, Rel. No. 3057, 2010 WL 2886183 (July 23, 2010).....9–10

Jonathan Carman, Rel. No. 343, 2008 WL 215559 (Jan. 25, 2008).....9, 11

Michael C. Pattison, CPA, Rel. No. 434, 2011 WL 4540002 (Sept. 29, 2011)10

Reliance Financial Advisors, LLC, Rel. No. 3976, 2014 WL 6967370 (Dec. 10, 2014).....2

Reliance Financial Advisors, Rel. No. 4152, 2015 WL 4597605 (July 31, 2015).....2, 11

SEC v. Grenda Group, LLC, et al., No. 1:18-CV-00954-CCR (W.D.N.Y.)4, 11

Seghers v. SEC, 548 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2008)10

Steadman v. SEC, 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....7

Steven Sirianni, Rel. No. 362, 2008 WL 6524249 (Nov. 19, 2008).....6

Statutes

Investment Advisers Act of 1940 *passim*

Rules

Rule of Practice 250(b)1, 6
